

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION

EVA NADIA VARGAS PALACIOS,

Petitioner,

v.

Todd LYONS, in his capacity as Acting
Director, Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; Kristi NOEM, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Homeland Security; Pamela
BONDI, U.S. Attorney General; EXECUTIVE
OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
WARDEN, of ERO El Paso Camp East
Montana

Respondents.

Case No. 3:25-cv-552

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER**

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65, Petitioner Ms. Eva Nadia Vargas Palacios, moves this Court for a Preliminary Injunction and Temporary Restraining Order enjoining respondents from violating her rights under Fifth Amendment, the APA, and immigration laws by declaring that he is subject to mandatory detention. In support of this motion, Ms. Vargas Palacios submits the following arguments. A proposed Order is attached.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....1
 INTRODUCTION.....4
 STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4
 ARGUMENT.....5
 I. Legal standard for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction.....5
 II. Petitioner is Entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction
 Ordering him a Bond Hearing.....6
 A. Petitioner is likely to prevail on the merits of his habeas petition.....6
 1. Non-citizens are protected by the 5th Amendment.....6
 2. Petitioner can demonstrate that Respondents are continuing to detain him by
 arbitrarily denying him the right to a fair bond hearing, in violation of due process.....7
 3. Petitioner is likely to succeed on the merits of his argument that he is detained
 under § 1226(a) and not § 1225(b)(2) and is therefore being arbitrarily detained in
 violation of his rights.....7
 4. Petitioner requires emergency relief this Court because he has exhausted all available
 remedies.....13
 5. Petitioner continues to be prejudiced by the government violating his due process
 rights.....13
 B. Petitioner will continue to face irreparable harm if emergency relief is not granted...14
 C. Respondents will face no injury or harm if emergency relief is granted.....15
 D. The issuance of a TRO is in the public interest.....16
 E. Petitioner has complied with the requirements of Rule 65.....17
 III. REMEDIES
 17
 CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

§ 1182(a)(6)(A) 9
 § 1225(b) 1, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 19
 § 1225(b)(2)(A) 3
 § 1226 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19
 § 1226(a) 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19
 § 1226(c) 9
 § 1231(a)(6). 7
 28 U.S.C. § 2241 5, 7, 19
 28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) 5
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 19
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 7
 62 Fed. Reg. 10312, 10323 8
 8 C.F.R. § 100.36(c)(4) 17

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(i)(2)	17, 19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.6(c)(5)	18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.6(d)	18
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	7, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. § 2241(c).	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101	7

CASES

Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
Angel Fuentes v. Lyons, 5:25-CV-00153 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2025)	12
Anicasio v. Kramer, 2025 WL 2374224 (D. Neb. Aug. 14, 2025);	12
Anicasio v. Kramer, No. 25-cv-3158, 2025 WL 2374224 (D. Neb. Aug. 14, 2025)	19
Arrazola-Gonzalez v. Noem, 2025 WL 2379285 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2025)	12
Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway, 489 F.2d 567, 572 (5th Cir. 1974)	5
Carmona-Lorenzo v. Trump, 2025 WL 2531521 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2025)	12
Carmona-Lorenzo v. Trump, No. 4:25CV3172, 2025 WL 2531521, at *5 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2025)	18
Cortes Fernandez v. Lyons, 2025 WL 2531539 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2025)	12
Doe v. Moniz, 2025 WL 2576819 (D. Mass. Sept. 5, 2025)	11
dos Santos v. Noem, 2025 WL 2370988 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2025)	11
Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 373-74 (1976)	14
Escalante v. Bondi, 2025 WL 2212104 (D. Minn. July 31, 2025)	12
Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71, 80 (1992)	6
G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n, 23 F.3d 1071, 1079 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
Garcia Jimenez v. Kramer, 2025 WL 2374223 (D. Neb. Aug. 14, 2025)	12
Gomes v. Hyde, 2025 WL 1869299 (D. Mass. July 7, 2025)	11
Hernandez Marcelo v Trump, 3:25-cv-00094-RGE-WPK (S.D. Iowa Sept. 10, 2025)	12
Hernandez Nieves v. Kaiser, 2025 WL 2533110 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2025)	12
Jacinto v. Trump, 2025 WL 2402271 (D. Neb. Aug. 19, 2025)	12
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281, 288 (2018)	9
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281, 289 (2018)	9
Jimenez v. FCI Berlin, Warden, No. 25-cv-326-LM-AJ (D.N.H. Sept. 8, 2025)	11
Kostak v. Trump, 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025)	12
Laken Riley Act, Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025)	9
Lazaro v. Mukasey, 527 F.3d 977, 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
Leal-Hernandez v. Noem, 2025 WL 2430025 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025)	12
Leal-Hernandez v. Noem, No. 1:25-CV-02428-JRR, 2025 WL 2430025 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025)	18
Lopez Benitez v. Francis, 2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2025)	11
Lopez Santos v. Noem, 3:25-cv-01193 (W.D. La. Sept. 11, 2025)	12
Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa, 3:25-cv-00337 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2025)	12
Lopez-Campos v. Raycroft, 2025 WL 2496379 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025)	12

Maldonado v. Olson, 2025 WL 2374411 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2025)	12
Martinez v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025)	11
Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	6
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 332 (1976)	6
Matter of Ahkmedov 29 I&N Dec. 166, 167 (BIA 2025)	9
Matter of C-M-M- 29 I&N Dec. 141 (BIA 2025)	10
Matter of Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37, 40 (BIA 2006)	8
Matter of M-S-, 27 I&N Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019)	10
Matter of Q Li 29 I&N Dec. 66, 69 (BIA 2025)	9
Matter of R-A-V-P- 27 I&N Dec. 803 (BIA 2020)	10
Matter of Yajure-Hurtado, 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)	4
Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990, 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
Morrison v. Heckler, 602 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Minn. 1984)	15
O.E. v. Bondi, 2025 WL 2466670 (D. Minn. Aug. 27, 2025)	12
Orellana Juarez v. Moniz, 2025 WL 1698600 (D. Mass. June 11, 2025)	11
Palma Perez v. Berg, 2025 WL 2531566 (D. Neb. Sept 3, 2025)	12
Pena v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. July 28, 2025)	11
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 210 (1987)	6
Puc-Ruiz v. Holder, 629 F.3d 771, 782 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps. Of Eng'rs, 826 F.3d 1030, 1043 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
Rodriguez Vazquez v. Bostock, --- F. Supp. 3d --- 2025 WL 1193850 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2025)	10
Rodriguez Vazquez v. Bostock, 779 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2025)	12
Romero v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2403827 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025)	11
Rosado v. Figueroa, 2025 WL 2337099 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2025)	12
Rosales-Garcia v. Holland, 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 585 U.S. 129, 139 (2018)	14
Samb v. Joyce, 2025 WL 2398831 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025)	11
Sampiao v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2607924 (D. Mass. Sept. 9, 2025)	11
Sanchez-Velasco v. Holder, 593 F.3d 733, 737 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393, 400 (2010)	9
Tamayo-Tamayo v. Holder, 486 F.3d 484, 495 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
Torres v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 2020 WL 3124216, at *9 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2020)	15
Vasquez Garcia et al. v. Noem, 25025 WL 2549431 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2025)	12
Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989, 1001–02 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
Wienberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975).	6
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008)	5
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 693-94 (2001)	6
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 693-94 (2001)	6
Zaragoza Mosqueda et al. v. Noem, 2025 WL 2591530, at *7 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2025)	12
Zavala v. Ridge, 310 F. Supp. 2d. 1071, 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	18
Zepeda v. I.N.S., 753 F.2d 719, 727 (9th Cir. 1983)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution 5 th Amendment.....	6, 19
--	-------

FRCP 65.....16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1, at 229 (1996).....9
